Safety and handling

Important safety information

Handle AirPods and case with care. They
contain sensitive electronic components,
including batteries, and can be damaged or
cause injury if dropped, burned, punctured,
crushed, disassembled, or if exposed to
excessive heat or liquid. Don't use damaged
AirPods or case.

Bluetooth®
To turn off Bluetooth on AirPods, put them in
the case and close it.

Batteries
Don‘t attempt to replace AirPods or case
batteries yourself—you may damage the
batteries, which could cause overheating
and injury.

Lightning cable and connector

Avoid prolonged skin contact with the
connector when the Lightning to USB Cable
is plugged into a power source, because it
may cause discomfort or injury. For example,
while the case is charging using the Lightning
to USB Cable and a power adapter plugged
into a power source, don't sit or sleep on the
Lightning connector or place it under a blanket,
pillow, or your body. Take special care if you
have a physical condition that affects your
ability to detect heat against your body.

Hearing loss

Listening to sound at high volumes may
permanently damage your hearing. Background
noise, as well as continued exposure to high

volume levels, can make sounds seem quieter
than they actually are. Check the volume
before inserting AirPods in your ear.

For more information about hearing loss

and how to set a maximum volume limit,

see www.apple.com/sound.

WARNING: To prevent possible
hearing damage, do not listen at
high volume levels for long periods.

Driving hazard

Use of AirPods while operating a vehicle

is not recommended and is illegal in some
areas. Check and obey the applicable laws
and regulations on the use of earphones
while operating a vehicle. Be careful and
attentive while driving. Stop listening to
your audio device if you find it disruptive or
distracting while operating any type of vehicle
or performing any activity that requires your
full attention.

Choking hazard

AirPods and case may present a choking
hazard or cause other injury to small children.
Keep them away from small children.

Medical device interference

AirPods and case contain components and
radios that emit electromagnetic fields.
AirPods and case also contain magnets. These
electromagnetic fields and magnets may
interfere with pacemakers, defibrillators, or
other medical devices. Maintain a safe distance
of separation between your medical device and
AirPods and case. Consult your physician and
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medical device manufacturer for information
specific to your medical device. Stop using
AirPods and case if you suspect they are
interfering with your pacemaker, defibrillator,
or any other medical device.

Skin irritation

Earphones can lead to ear infections if not
properly cleaned. Clean AirPods regularly with
a soft lint-free cloth. Don’t get moisture in any
openings, or use aerosol sprays, solvents,

or abrasives. If a skin problem develops,
discontinue use. If the problem persists,
consult a physician.

Electrostatic shock

When using AirPods in areas where the air is
very dry, it is easy to build up static electricity
and possible for your ears to receive a small
electrostatic discharge from AirPods. To
minimize the risk of electrostatic discharge,
avoid using AirPods in extremely dry
environments, or touch a grounded unpainted
metal object before inserting AirPods.

Important handling information
Discoloration of the Lightning connector
and/or of the bottom of the stem of your
AirPods after regular use is normal. Dirt,
debris, and exposure to moisture may cause
discoloration. Before cleaning, remove
AirPods from case, and disconnect the
Lightning to USB Cable from both the case
and your computer or power adapter. Clean
the Lightning connector and the bottom of the

stem of your AirPods with a soft, dry, lint-free
cloth. Do not use liquids or cleaning products.

Support

For support and troubleshooting information,
user discussion boards, and the latest

Apple software downloads, go to
www.apple.com/support.

Sécurité et manipulation

Informations importantes de sécurité
Manipulez les AirPods et leur boitier avec soin.
Ils contiennent des composants électroniques
fragiles, notamment une batterie, qui peuvent
&tre endommagés ou provoquer des blessures

en cas de chute, de mise au feu, de perforation,
d'écrasement, de démontage ou d'exposition
aune chaleur excessive ou a un liquide.
N'utilisez pas d'AirPods ou leur boftier s'ils

sont endommagés.

Bluetooth®
Pour désactiver la fonction Bluetooth sur les
AirPods, placez-les dans le boitier et fermez
ce dernier.

Batteries

N’essayez pas de remplacer la batterie

des AirPods ou du boitier; vous risquez de
I'endommager et par conséquent d'entrainer
sa surchauffe ou de vous blesser.
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Cable et connecteur Lightning

Evitez le contact prolongé du connecteur avec
la peau lorsque le us assoyez pas ou ne vous
couchez pas sur le connecteur Lightning et ne
le placez pas sous une couverture, un coussin ou
votre corps. Prétez une attention particuliere
si vous souffrez d'un probléme physique qui
influe sur votre capacité a sentir la chaleur.

Diminution de I'acuité auditive

L'écoute a des volumes élevés peut endommager
votre systeme auditif de fagon permanente.
Les bruits en arriére-plan ainsi que I'exposition
prolongée a des niveaux sonores élevés, peuvent
donner I'impression que les sons sont moins forts
qu'ils le sont en réalité. Vérifiez le volume avant
de porter les AirPods a l'oreille. Pour en savoir
plus sur la perte d’audition et le réglage d'une
limite de volume, rendez-vous sur www.apple.com/
ca/fr/sound.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter les

@ pertes d'audition, n'utilisez pas un
volume élevé pendant des périodes
prolongées.

Risques en cas de conduite

L'utilisation d'AirPods lors de la conduite d'un
véhicule est déconseillée et est illégale dans
certaines régions. Consultez et respectez les
lois et réglementations applicables sur |'utilisation
d'écouteurs lors de la conduite d'un véhicule.
Restez attentif en conduisant. Arrétez I'écoute
de votre appareil audio si cela vous perturbe
ou vous distrait lors de la conduite de tout type
de véhicule ou pendant la réalisation de n‘importe
quelle activité nécessitant toute votre attention.

Risque d'étouffement

Les AirPods présentent un risque d'étouffement
et d'autres blessures pour les enfants en bas age.
Gardez-les hors de leur portée.

Interférences avec les appareils médicaux
Les AirPods et le boitier contiennent des
composants et des antennes radio qui émettent
un champ électromagnétique. Les AirPods et
le boitier contiennent en outre des aimants. Il
se peut que ce champ électromagnétique et
les aimants interférent avec des stimulateurs
cardiaques, des défibrillateurs ou d'autres
appareils médicaux. Maintenez une distance
de sécurité entre vos appareils médicaux et

les AirPods et le boitier. Consultez votre médecin
et le fournisseur de vos appareils médicaux pour
obtenir des informations précises concernant
ces derniers. Interrompez I'utilisation des AirPods
et de leur boitier si vous soupgonnez qu'ils
interférent avec votre stimulateur cardiaque,
défibrillateur ou d'autres appareils médicaux.

Irritation cutanée

Les écouteurs peuvent entrainer des infections
de l'oreille s'ils ne sont pas nettoyés de fagon
adéquate. Nettoyez régulierement les AirPods
al'aide d'un chiffon non pelucheux. Veillez a ne
pas laisser I'humidité pénétrer par les orifices
et n'utilisez pas de vaporisateurs ni de produits
solvants ou abrasifs. Si un probléme cutané se
développe, arrétez leur usage. Si le probleme
persiste, consultez un médecin.
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Choc électrostatique

En cas d'usage des AirPods dans les endroits ol
|'air est trés sec, il est courant que de |'électricité
statique s’accumule. Vous risquez alors de recevoir
une faible décharge électrostatique aux oreilles,
produite par les AirPods. Pour minimiser le risque
de décharge électrostatique, n'utilisez pas les
AirPods dans des environnements extrémement
secs ou touchez un objet métallique non peint
qui soit relié 4 la terre avant de porter les AirPods.

Informations importantes relatives

ala manipulation

La décoloration consécutive a un usage
habituel du connecteur Lightning ou de la
partie inférieure de la tige de vos AirPods

est normale. La poussiére, les particules et
I'exposition a I’'humidité peuvent entrainer une
telle décoloration. Avant leur entretien, retirez
les AirPods de leur boitier, puis débranchez le
céable Lightning vers USB de ce dernier et de
votre ordinateur ou de I'adaptateur secteur.
Nettoyez le connecteur Lightning et la partie
inférieure de la tige de vos AirPods a l'aide d'un
tissu doux, sec et non pelucheux. N'utilisez pas
de liquides ou de produits de nettoyage.

Assistance

Pour obtenir des informations sur I'assistance et
le dépannage, accéder aux forums de discussion
et télécharger les derniers logiciels d'Apple,
rendez-vous sur www.apple.com/ca/fr/support.

Seguridad y manejo

Sélo para México: favor de leer este instructivo
antes de utilizar el equipo. Modelos: A1523,
A1722,y A1602

Informacién importante sobre seguridad
Maneje los AirPods y su estuche con cuidado,
ya que contienen componentes electrénicos
sensibles, incluidas las baterias, y podrian
dafiarse o causarle lesiones si se caen al
suelo, se queman, se perforan, se aplastan,
se desmontan, se exponen a temperaturas
excesivas o entran en contacto con liquidos.
No utilice los AirPods o su estuche si estan
dafiados.

Bluetooth®
Para desactivar Bluetooth en los AirPods,
guardelos en su estuche y cierre la tapa.

Baterias

No trate de sustituir las baterfas de los AirPods o
del estuche por su cuenta, ya que podria dafiarlas
y provocar sobrecalentamientos y lesiones.

Conector y cable Lightning

Evite el contacto prolongado de la piel con el
conector mientras el cable de Lightning a USB
esté conectado a una fuente de alimentacion,
ya que podria crearle malestar o causarle una
lesién. Por ejemplo, cuando esté cargando el
estuche usando el cable de Lightning a USB y un
adaptador de corriente conectado a una fuente
de alimentacién, no se siente o duerma sobre
el conector Lightning ni lo coloque debajo de
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una manta, de una almohada o de su cuerpo.
Extreme precauciones si padece alguna afeccion
fisica que le impida detectar el calor en su cuerpo.

Pérdida auditiva

Escuchar sonidos a un volumen elevado puede
producir dafios permanentes en la audicion. El
ruido de fondo, asi como la exposicion continuada
a niveles de volumen elevados, puede hacer que
los sonidos parezcan menos intensos de lo que
realmente son. Revise el volumen antes de ponerse
los AirPods en los ofdos. Para mas informacién
acerca de las pérdidas de audicion y cémo
establecer un Iimite de volumen maximo, consulte
www.apple.com/mx/sound o www.apple.com/
la/sound.

ADVERTENCIA: para prevenir
posibles dafios auditivos, procure
no usar los audifonos con un

volumen elevado durante largos
periodos de tiempo.

Peligro al manejar

No se recomienda usar los AirPods mientras
se maneja un vehiculo (en algunos paises, esta
préctica es ilegal). Consulte y respete las leyes y
normativas vigentes sobre el uso de audifonos
al manejar. Sea prudente y preste atencién al
manejar. Deje de escuchar su dispositivo de audio
si nota que le distrae o que le impide conducir
cualquier clase de vehiculo o realizar cualquier
otra actividad de requiera toda su atencion.

Peligro de asfixia
Los AirPods y su estuche pueden representar
un peligro de asfixia para los nifios pequefios

o causarles otro tipo de lesion. Manténgalos
siempre fuera del alcance de los nifios.

Interferencias con dispositivos médicos

Los AirPods y su estuche contienen
componentes y radios que emiten campos
electromagnéticos. Ademas, tanto los
AirPods como el estuche tienen imanes.
Estos campos electromagnéticos e imanes
pueden interferir con el funcionamiento

de marcapasos, desfibriladores u otros
dispositivos médicos. Mantenga una distancia
de seguridad entre el dispositivo médico y los
AirPods y su estuche. Consulte a sumédico

o al fabricante del dispositivo para obtener
informacion especifica sobre su dispositivo
médico. Deje de utilizar los AirPods y su
estuche si sospecha que interfieren con su
marcapasos, desfibrilador o cualquier otro
dispositivo médico.

Irritaciones cutdneas

Los audifonos pueden producir infecciones
de oido si no se limpian adecuadamente.
Limpie regularmente los AirPods con un pafio
suave que no desprenda pelusa. Procure que
no entre humedad en las aberturas, ni utilice
aerosoles, disolventes o productos abrasivos.
En caso de algun tipo de reaccion cutanea,
deje de utilizar los audifonos. Si el problema
persiste, consulte a su médico.

Descargas electrostéticas

Al utilizar los AirPods en zonas donde el aire
es muy seco, es facil acumular electricidad
estética, por lo que es posible que note en
el oido una pequefia descarga electrostatica
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procedente de los AirPods. Para minimizar este
riesgo, evite utilizar los AirPods en entornos
extremadamente secos, o bien toque un objeto
metdlico sin pintar y con conexion a tierra
antes de ponerse los audifonos.

Informacién de manejo importante

La decoloracion del conector Lightning y de la
parte inferior de los AirPods tras un uso continuado
se considera normal. La suciedad, los residuos
y la exposicion a humedad podrian provocar

la decoloracién. Antes de limpiar los AirPods,
saquelos del estuche y desconecte el cable

de Lightning a USB tanto del estuche como de
la computadora o del adaptador de corriente.
Limpie el conector Lightning y la parte inferior
de los AirPods con un pafio suave, seco y que no
desprenda pelusa. No use liquidos ni productos
de limpieza.

Soporte

Para obtener informacion sobre soporte y solucién
de problemas, acceder a foros de usuarios y
descubrir las descargas de software Apple més
recientes, visite www.apple.com/mx/support o
www.apple.com/la/support.

Caracteristicas eléctricas:
Modelos: A1523 y A1722
B5VZ==1A

Modelos: A1602
Entrada: 5.2V===2.4A
Salida: 5V===1A

REMSLTRIEN

REM(CEATIERLME

AirPods £7—2F TVRVICEWE>TZZ L, AirPods
ET—RICBNRYTU—BE DFELBREBEA TN TVET.
FELT, BOULIY. RERDTRZY. St LI,
HRVEHOBEKCBEICETSTNUTEE, AirPods

T2HHELTY. CESDEELEYTESINABIET.
HBLTZ AirPods »7— @ EALGVTIEE L,

Bluetooth®
AirPods T Bluetooth 4 7(CF I3, AirPods &% —
RCANTHS, T—RZEFLTZZ N,

RyFU—

AirPods 7zl37—20.
VWTLEZEW, NyF—
nhBUET.

TU—EBNTRIBLLSELE
BHMLTAGBESIFRITEZ

Lightning ¥ =7 L &&U0%58

Lightning - USB 4~ ILABRICEHE NTLBEF,
AR I9ICREBNAVESICLTIZZV. Rk
FERDIE. BELEVTZEZNABUET, tEXE
Lightning - USB 7—JILEBRICERETN TV 2BETY
THEESTT—REFRBLTVAEEE, Lightning 2250
LlcgrumEsry, Lightning D% %%Mm, it 2@
BHOTCEVILEVWTEZ V. HCin 2z iic<u
BHEREICHZAE. HCERLTTZZL,

BROES
HETHERO TV AERRET2ITBUSHZTNABUET.
RENCATSTEEZRV TV LV, BEOBSIC


http://www.apple.com/mx/support
http://www.apple.com/la/support

£oTE BNEBROFTELVENSBUSNZHANBIE
9. AirPods ZHICEETZHIC, SEERRLTEZ L,
BHEOBESSURATEERETZHECOVTHLL,

www.apple.com/fjp/sound EZRLTEE L,

e BROENEEIZEG, ABRTE
@ BIEAL AV TR,

SEERPOBRIE

BCRUEHS AirPods ZEHTBIL. REBIRTT,
BEERIBEEE, (VT4 OEMICET BERFRST
<EFV, EEREHCEELTKREY, EPETRE0EE
ZOMEBEHBERAFEET>TVBEEC, A —F (B
BRACI>TIEADUHITONBERLLE, F—T1FHHRE
M<DERIELTEZ L,

ZRO/BRIE

AirPods 4 —2IC Lo TNS BB FRABRLIWEHLIY
TRIBEINHBUET, NEBBEFROFOBNEVEISZT
FABLURELEZL,

EFREBEAOTRTH

AirPods £/ —2cld, BhiBERESEZBRB LU HER
BEWHNESNTOEY. Fz. AirPods &r—2(C3ER
EABMSNTVET, TNEOBRIBLHADR—IA—H—F
FRAENEL S OERBBICERTASIZRENBUET. ER
#esL AirPods LU —2EDMICE, RELBHERS
TLESV, BEVOESHECHEOBRCONTE, Ei
BLUERBBEA—D—CHEHVEDELZZ W, AirPods
ET—ANR=ZA—H— P TN s & DERHEESIC B
FHLTVBRVABZHAER. AirPods &7 —20ER%E
FIEL TR,

B DRI
YA HEYICERENTORVE, BEAMEERIT
BENBUET. REMKTEILBWAEFST. EHMIC

AirPods ZFRL T2V, BOBCREZANLZV T
TV, Ffeo I7OVLARTL—. Ef FERIEERLEZN
TLEEV, EMICRIENFELZRAE, FERZRELT
EEV. MEARREE. EMORREZHTIZEV.

HEIOR

BRNERLTVBHATT AirPods 2ERT 2L, BRI
RELPI<IY, AirPods hoEICEREBINB I EABY
FY. MBENBZAREERNRICTBICE, FBICTBLE
BT} AirPods OfERZ#TZH. AirPods Z#ET2
FICEESNTOWEWT - RSN R EHICRNTTZZ 0,

BYBRVICETIERLIER

EHOEMAT Lightning I754% AirPods Ak FEA
EETRZILABIETA, TNERETEBIE LA, R
<7, BRICI->TEERTZIENBUET. BRI BRI,
AirPods #7—2A5HUSAL. Lightning - USB 7—7
WEF—2EDVEA—IEZRE/RT S T OWAHN SIS
LTLEE L. Lightning 3%24& AirPods A4&D TEIE.
FoNLK, FEERBOZVERTHERL D, D
BRARGEALEVTIEZV.,

HR-k

HR-PBLURSTN 2 a—F12 7 ER 21— FELOHR
T BLURHO Apple V7hI17 05 o> 0—RIZDV
TlE. www.apple.comfjp/support #ZRLT<EEL,

Seguranga e manuseio

Informagdes importantes sobre seguranga
Manuseie os AirPods e o estojo com cuidado.
Eles contém componentes eletronicos sensiveis,
inclusive baterias, e podem ser danificados ou
causar ferimentos se derrubados, queimados,
perfurados, amassados, desmontados ou se



expostos a calor excessivo ou liquido. N&o use
os AirPods ou o estojo se danificados.

Bluetooth®
Para desativar o Bluetooth nos AirPods,
coloque-os no estojo e feche-o.

Baterias

Né&o tente substituir as baterias dos AirPods ou
do estojo por conta prépria - isso pode danificar
as baterias, 0 que pode causar sobreaquecimento
e ferimento.

Cabo Lightning e conector

Evite contato prolongado da pele com o conector
quando o Cabo Lightning para USB estiver
conectado a uma fonte de alimentag&o, pois
isto pode causar incémodo ou ferimentos.

Por exemplo, enquanto o estojo estiver sendo
carregado com o Cabo Lightning para USB e um
adaptador de alimentag&o estiver conectado a
uma fonte de alimentag&o, néo sente ou durma
sobre o conector Lightning nem o coloque
embaixo de um cobertor, travesseiro ou sob
seu corpo. Seja especialmente cuidadoso caso
tenha uma condig&o de salde que afete sua
capacidade de detectar calor contra o seu corpo.

Perda auditiva

Ouvir som em volumes altos pode prejudicar
sua audi¢do permanentemente. Ruido de fundo,
bem como a exposig¢do continua a niveis altos
de volume pode fazer com gque o som parega
mais fraco do que realmente é. Confira o volume
antes de inserir AirPods no ouvido. Para obter
mais informagdes sobre perda auditiva e como

definir um limite de volume méximo, consulte
www.apple.com/br/sound.

AVISO: Para impedir possiveis danos
auditivos, ndo ouga niveis altos de
volume por periodos longos.

Perigo ao dirigir

O uso de AirPods durante a operagéo de

um veiculo ndo é recomendével e é ilegal em
algumas regites. Confira e obedeca as leis e
regulamentagdes aplicéveis sobre o uso de
fones de ouvido ao dirigir um veiculo. Seja
cauteloso e atento ao dirigir. Pare de ouvir ao
seu dispositivo de dudio se considerar que ele
o interrompa ou distraia ao operar qualquer
tipo de veiculo ou realizar qualquer atividade
que requeira sua atengéo total.

Perigo de sufocamento

Os AirPods e o estojo podem representar perigo
de sufocamento ou causar outros ferimentos
acriangas pequenas. Mantenha-os fora do
alcance de criangas pequenas.

Interferéncia em dispositivos médicos

Os AirPods e o estojo contém componentes e
radios que emitem campos eletromagnéticos.
Os AirPods e o estojo também contém imas.
Tais campos eletromagnéticos e imads podem
interferir em marcapassos, desfibriladores ou
outros dispositivos médicos. Mantenha uma
distancia segura de separagao entre o dispositivo
médico e os AirPods e o estojo. Consulte seu
médico e o fabricante do dispositivo médico
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para obter informagdes especificas sobre o seu
dispositivo médico. Pare de utilizar os AirPods
e 0 estojo caso suspeite de que eles estejam
interferindo no seu marcapassos, desfibrilador
ou qualquer outro dispositivo médico.

Irritagdo cutanea

Fones de ouvido podem levar a infecges do
ouvido se néo forem limpos adequadamente.
Limpe os AirPods regularmente com um pano
macio e sem fiapos. N&o permita umidade em
abertura alguma nem utilize sprays de aerossol,
solventes ou abrasivos. Se ocorrer algum
problema cutaneo, descontinue o uso. Se

o problema persistir, consulte um médico.

Choque eletrostatico

Ao utilizar os AirPods em regides onde o ar € muito
seco, é comum que se acumule eletricidade
estatica e é possivel que seus ouvidos recebam
uma pequena descarga eletrostatica dos
AirPods. Para minimizar o risco de descarga
eletrostatica, evite utilizar os AirPods em
ambientes extremamente secos ou toque em
um objeto de metal aterrado sem pintura antes
de inserir os AirPods.

Informagdes importantes sobre manuseio

E normal que o conector Lightning e/ou a base
da haste dos AirPods fiquem descoloridos apés
o uso regular. Sujeira, residuos e exposi¢do a
umidade podem causar descoloragéo. Antes
de limpa-los, remova os AirPods do estojo e
desconecte o Cabo Lightning para USB tanto
do estojo quanto do computador ou adaptador
de alimentagéo. Limpe o conector Lightning

e a base da haste dos AirPods com um pano

macio, seco e sem fiapos. N3o utilize liquidos
ou produtos de limpeza.

Suporte

Para obter suporte e informagdes sobre resolugéo
de problemas, painéis de discussio de usuérios
e as transferéncias mais recentes de software
da Apple, visite www.apple.com/br/support

Regulatory Compliance Information

FCC Compliance Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired
operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and
found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation.
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If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
« Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment to an outlet on

a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/
TV technician for help.

Important: Changes or modifications to this
product not authorized by Apple could void
the electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) and
wireless compliance and negate your authority
to operate the product.

This product has demonstrated EMC
compliance under conditions that included
the use of compliant peripheral devices and
shielded cables between system components.
It is important that you use compliant
peripheral devices and shielded cables
between system components to reduce the
possibility of causing interference to radios,
televisions, and other electronic devices. This
product was tested for EMC compliance under
conditions that included the use of Apple
peripheral devices.

Responsible party (contact for FCC
matters only):

Apple Inc. Corporate Compliance

1 Infinite Loop, MS 91-1EMC
Cupertino, CA 95014
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Apple Inc. Corporate Compliance
1 Infinite Loop, MS 91-1EMC
Cupertino, CA 95014

Class 1 Laser Information

This device is classified as a Class 1 Laser
product per IEC60825-1:2007 and
IEC60825-1:2014. This device complies

with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 except

for deviations pursuant to Laser Notice 50,
dated June 24, 2007. This device contains
lasers that could be damaged during repair or
disassembly, which could result in hazardous
exposure to infrared laser emissions that are
not visible. This equipment should be serviced
by Apple or an authorized service provider.
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Canadian Compliance Statement

This device complies with Innovation, Science
and Economic Development Canada license-
exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1) this device
may not cause interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device.




Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR
d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement
économique applicables aux appareils radio
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée
aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) I'appareil

ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout
brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme sile
brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre
le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-3 (B)NMB-3(B)

Bluetooth ISED Canada Statement

This Class B device meets all requirements of
the Canadian interference-causing equipment
regulations.

Cet appareil numérique de la Class B respecte
toutes les exigences du Réglement sur le
matériel brouilleur du Canada.

EU Compliance Statement

English Apple Inc. hereby declares that this
wireless device is in compliance with the
essential requirements and other relevant
provisions of the R&TTE Directive and

Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, as
applicable.

A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity,
including device frequency bands and
maximum radio-frequency power, is available
at www.apple.com/euro/compliance.

Apple's EU representative is Apple Distribution
International, Hollyhill Industrial Estate, Cork,
Ireland.

Frangais Apple Inc. déclare que I'appareil sans
fil est conforme aux exigences essentielles

et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la
directive R&TTE et de la Directive 2014/53/EU
tel qu’en vigueur.

Une copie de la Déclaration de conformité
U.E., y compris les bandes de fréquence et la
puissance de fréquence radio maximale de
I'appareil, est disponible a I'adresse
www.apple.com/euro/compliance.

Le représentant d’Apple en UE est Apple
Distribution International, Hollyhill Industrial
Estate, Cork, Irlande.

Deutsch Hiermit erklart Apple Inc., dass sich
dieses drahtlose Geréat in Ubereinstimmung

mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und
den Ubrigen einschlagigen Bestimmungen der
R&TTE-Richtlinie und der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU
flr Funkanlagen (sofern zutreffend) befindet.

Eine Kopie der EU-Konformitatserklarung
einschlieBlich Angaben zu
Geratefrequenzbandern und maximaler
HF-Leistung ist unter www.apple.com/euro/
compliance verfugbar.

In der EU wird Apple durch Apple Distribution
International, Hollyhill Industrial Estate, Cork,
Irland vertreten.

Italiano Apple Inc. dichiara che questo
dispositivo wireless & conforme ai requisiti
fondamentali e ad altre disposizioni rilevanti
della direttiva R&TTE e della direttiva 2014/53/UE
sulle apparecchiature radio, ove applicabili.


http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance
http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance
http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance
http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance

Una copia della dichiarazione di conformita
dell'Unione Europea, che definisce anche le
bande di frequenza dei dispositivi e la potenza
aradiofrequenza massima, & disponibile online
all'indirizzo www.apple.com/euro/compliance.

Il rappresentante europeo di Apple & Apple
Distribution International, Hollyhill Industrial
Estate, Cork, Irlanda.

Espaiiol Por medio de la presente, Apple Inc.
declara que este dispositivo inaldmbrico cumple
con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera
otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de

la directiva R&TTE y la directiva 2014/53/UE de
equipos radioeléctricos, segun corresponda.

En www.apple.com/euro/compliance, hay
disponible una copia de la Declaracién de
conformidad CE, que incluye las bandas de
frecuencia del dispositivo y la potencia de
radiofrecuencia maxima.

El representante de Apple en la UE es Apple
Distribution International, Hollyhill Industrial
Estate, Cork, Irlanda.

C€

Russia, Kazakhstan, Belarus

ERL

CooTseTcTBNe Tpe6oBaHMAM:
TP TC 020/2011 “9nekTpomarHuTHas
COBMECTMMOCTb TEXHUYECKUX CpeacTs”

[laTa NpoOM3BOACTBA yKa3aHa Ha yNakoBke.

TexHu4eckue xapakTeprucTuk1 LOCTYMHbI N0
ccbinke: support.apple.com/ru_RU/specs.

Battery Disposal Information

The lithium-ion batteries in your AirPods
and case should be recycled by Apple or an
authorized service provider. For information
about Apple lithium-ion batteries, go to
www.apple.com/batteries.

Australia: More information is available on the
web at www.apple.com/au/recycling/batteries.
Independent recycling professionals can
obtain battery removal instructions by calling
Apple support.

Australia / New Zealand

California Battery Charger Energy Efficiency

Turkiye Cumhuriyeti
AEEE Yonetmeligine Uygundur.

Apple and the Environment

At Apple, we recognize our responsibility to
minimize the environmental impacts of our
operations and products. For more information,
go to www.apple.com/environment.


http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance
http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance
http://support.apple.com/ru_RU/specs
http://www.apple.com/batteries
http://www.apple.com/au/recycling/batteries
http://www.apple.com/environment

Argentina
Modelo A1722 CNC ID: C-16909
Modelo A1523 CNC ID: C-16902

CNE

Brasil

Este produto estd homologado pela Anatel, de
acordo com os procedimentos regulamentados
pela Resolugdo n® 242/2000 e atende aos
requisitos técnicos aplicados.

COMISION NACIONAL
DE COMUNICACIONES

O médulo com tecnologia Bluetooth
incorporado a este produto opera em carater
secundario, isto é, ndo tém direito a protegdo
contra interferéncia prejudicial, mesmo de
estagdes de mesmo tipo, e ndo pode causar
interferéncia a sistemas operando em carater
primario. Mais informagdes, consulte o site da
ANATEL - www.anatel.gov.br

ATENGAO AO USUARIO: Informamos que
podem ocorrer danos ao sistema auditivo
exposto a poténcia superior a 85 decibéis.

Modelo A1722 ANATEL: 03274-16-01993
Modelo A1523 ANATEL: 03275-16-01993

()
ANATE l

Mexico

Mexico Declaracién de Conformidad

La operacidn de este equipo estd sujeta

alas siguientes dos condiciones: 1) es
posible que este equipo o dispositivo no
cause interferencia perjudicial y 2) este
equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar
su operacion no deseada.

Modelo A1722 IFT: RCPAPA116-1466
Modelo A1523 IFT: RCPAPA116-1466-A1

Japan VCCI Class B Statement
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Singapore Wireless Agreement

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DB00063

China Battery Statement
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Taiwan Battery Statement
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Disposal and Recycling Information

K

The symbol above indicates that this product
and/or battery should not be disposed of

with household waste. When you decide to
dispose of this product and/or its battery, do
so in accordance with local environmental

laws and guidelines. For information about
Apple’s recycling program, recycling collection
points, restricted substances, and other
environmental initiatives, visit www.apple.com/
environment.

Informacién sobre eliminacién de residuos

y reciclaje

El simbolo de arriba indica que este producto
y/o su bateria no debe desecharse con

los residuos domésticos. Cuando decida
desechar este producto y/o su bateria,
hagalo de conformidad con las leyes y
directrices ambientales locales. Para obtener
informacion sobre el programa de reciclaje de
Apple, puntos de recoleccién para reciclaje,
sustancias restringidas y otras iniciativas
ambientales, visite www.apple.com/la/environment
o www.apple.com/mx/environment.

Brasil—Informacgdes sobre descarte e
reciclagem

O simbolo acima indica que este produto

e/ou sua bateria ndo devem ser descartados no
lixo doméstico. Quando decidir descartar este
produto e/ou sua bateria, faga-o de acordo
com as leis e diretrizes ambientais locais. Para
informagdes sobre substancias de uso restrito,
o programa de reciclagem da Apple, pontos de
coleta e telefone de informagdes, visite
www.apple.com/br/environment.

European Union—Disposal Information

The symbol above means that according to
local laws and regulations your product and/or
its battery shall be disposed of separately from
household waste. When this product reaches
its end of life, take it to a collection point
designated by local authorities. The separate
collection and recycling of your product and/or
its battery at the time of disposal will help
conserve natural resources and ensure that it
is recycled in a manner that protects human
health and the environment.

Union Européenne—informations sur
I"élimination

Le symbole ci-dessus signifie que,
conformément aux lois et réglementations
locales, vous devez jeter votre produit et/ou sa
batterie séparément des ordures ménageéres.
Lorsque ce produit arrive en fin de vie,
apportez-le a un point de collecte désigné par


http://www.apple.com/environment
http://www.apple.com/environment
http://www.apple.com/la/environment
http://www.apple.com/mx/environment
http://www.apple.com/br/environment

les autorités locales. La collecte séparée et le
recyclage de votre produit et/ou de sa batterie
lors de sa mise au rebut aideront a préserver
les ressources naturelles et a s'assurer qu'il
est recyclé de maniére a protéger la santé
humaine et I'environnement.

Europdische Union—Informationen zur
Entsorgung

Das oben aufgefuhrte Symbol weist darauf
hin, dass dieses Produkt und/oder die

damit verwendete Batterie den geltenden
gesetzlichen Vorschriften entsprechend und
vom Hausmull getrennt entsorgt werden muss.
Geben Sie dieses Produkt zur Entsorgung
bei einer offiziellen Sammelstelle ab.

Durch getrenntes Sammeln und Recycling
werden die Rohstoffreserven geschont und
es ist sichergestellt, dass beim Recycling
des Produkts und/oder der Batterie alle
Bestimmungen zum Schutz von Gesundheit
und Umwelt eingehalten werden.

Unione Europea—informazioni per lo
smaltimento

Il simbolo qui sopra significa che, in base alle
leggi e alle normative locali, il prodotto e/o

la sua batteria dovrebbero essere riciclati
separatamente dai rifiuti domestici. Quando
il prodotto diventa inutilizzabile, portalo

nel punto di raccolta stabilito dalle autorita
locali. La raccolta separata e il riciclaggio del
prodotto e/o della sua batteria al momento
dello smaltimento aiutano a conservare le
risorse naturali e assicurano che il riciclaggio
avvenga nel rispetto della salute umana e
dell’ambiente.

Per i consumatori italiani: quando si acquista
un nuovo prodotto Apple, & possibile restituire
un prodotto elettronico simile presso il punto
vendita senza costi aggiuntivi. Nel caso in cui
si tratti di dispositivi mobili e piccoli accessori,
& possibile restituirli al punto vendita in
qualsiasi momento. Per maggiori informazioni,
consulta la pagina www.apple.com/it/recycling.

Europeiska unionen—Information om
kassering

Symbolen ovan betyder att produkten och/
eller dess batteri enligt lokala lagar och
bestammelser inte far kastas tillsammans med
hushallsavfallet. N&r produkten har tjanat

ut méste den tas till en &tervinningsstation
som utsetts av lokala myndigheter. Genom
att Iata den uttjanta produkten och/eller dess
batteri tas om hand fér &tervinning hjalper du
till att spara naturresurser och skydda halsa
och miljé.

Disposal Statement for India

X

The symbol indicates that this product and/or
battery should not be disposed of with household
waste. When you decide to dispose of this
product and/or its battery, do so in accordance
with local environmental laws and guidelines.
For information about Apple’s recycling
program, recycling collection points, restricted
substances and other environmental initiatives,
visit www.apple.com/in/environment.


http://www.apple.com/it/recycling
http://www.apple.com/in/environment
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of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
and any use of such marks by Apple Inc. is under license. Printed in XXXX. AM034-02416-A



